July 14, 1995

Richard K. Denhalter

City Attorney

City of San Juan Capistrano

32400 Paseo Adelanto

San Juan Capistrano, California  92675

Re:
Your Request for Informal 

Assistance

Our File No. I-95-135

Dear Mr. Denhalter:

As the city attorney for the City of San Juan Capistrano you are requesting advice regarding the mass mailing provisions of the political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since your request does not involve a specific pending decision, we are treating it as one for informal assistance, pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).

QUESTIONS
1.  Under the current mass mailing regulations, are cities allowed to publish newsletters containing the names and titles of the current elected officials?

2.  Is a publication exempt from the mass mailing regulations if it is paid for by public funds but not funds of the public agency whose elected officials are featured in the publication?
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CONCLUSIONS
1.  A city may publish a newsletter containing the names and titles of elected officials provided the names and titles appear only as permitted by Regulation 18901.

2.  If an elected officer who is featured in a mass mailing is not affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the~ mass mailing, the mailing is not prohibited by subdivision (a) of Regulation 18901 and, therefore, does not violate the prohibition of section 89001.

FACTS
You have submitted a copy of a newsletter published by another local agency; the newsletter includes a roster listing all city councilmembers, including their names and titles, and also includes a description of city council highlights, again including their names and titles.  You have asked whether a similar newsletter to be published by your agency is permissible under the mass mailing provisions of the Act.

You have submitted another publication which includes the names and photographs of elected officials of a certain county.  Although the publisher of the publication sold advertising space to, and thus received funds from, the cities located in the county, no county funds were used for the publication.  You have asked whether the inclusion of the names and photographs of county elected officials in a similar publication to be published by your agency is permissible under the mass mailing provisions of the Act.

ANALYSIS
1.  Are cities allowed to publish newsletters containing the names and titles of the current elected officials?  

Except in certain circumstances, section 89001, as interpreted and implemented by Regulation 18901, prohibits elected officials and their agencies from sending a mass mailing
 at government expense which either:

(A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or
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(B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.

Regulation 1890l(a)(2)(A) and (B).

Subdivisions (c) (1) and (c) (2) of Regulation 18901 define the terms “elected officer affiliated with the agency” and “features an elected officer” as follows:

  (1)  “Elected officer affiliated with the agency” means an elected officer who is a member, officer, or employee of the agency, or of a subunit thereof such as a committee, or who has supervisory control over the agency, or who appoints one or more members of the agency.

  (2)  “Features an elected officer” means that the item mailed includes the elected officer's photograph or signature, or singles out the elected officer by the manner of display of his or her name or office in the layout of the document, such as by headlines, captions, type size, typeface, or type color.

However, subdivision (b) (1) of Regulation 18901 exempts from the prohibition on the above described mass mailings:

Any item in which the elected officer's name appears only in the letterhead or logotype of the stationery, forms (including “For Your Information” or “Compliments of” cards), and envelopes of the agency sending the mailing, or of a committee of the agency, or of the elected officer, or in a roster listing containing the names of all elected officers of the agency.  In any such item, the names of all elected officers must appear in the same type size, typeface, type color, and location.  Such item may not include the elected officer's photograph, signature, or any other reference to the elected officer, except as specifically permitted in this subdivision (b) (1) or elsewhere in this regulation.

In addition, subdivision (b) (8) of Regulation 18901 exempts from the mass mailing prohibition the sending of a mass mailing containing:

A telephone directory, organization chart, or similar listing or roster which includes the names of elected officers as well as other individuals in
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the agency sending the mailing, where the name of each elected officer and individual listed appears in the same type size, typeface, and type color.  Such item may not include an elected officer's photograph, name, signature, or any other reference to an elected officer, except as specifically permitted in this subdivision (b) (8) or elsewhere in this regulation.

Thus, a city may:

( Publish a newsletter containing the name and title of an elected official provided the elected official is not featured, and the publication is not prepared in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with the elected official.  (Regulation 18901(a) (2) (A) and (B).)

( Publish a newsletter containing the names and titles of elected officials in a roster listing provided the names and titles appear only as permitted by subdivisions (b) (1) and (b) (8) of Regulation 18901, as described above.

In addition, other provisions of Regulation 18901 provide specific exemptions which permit the use of an elected official's name in a mass mailing.

2.  Is a publication exempt from the mass mailing regulations if it is paid for by public funds but not funds of the public agency whose elected officials are featured in the publication?

As noted above, Section 89001, as interpreted and implemented by Regulation 18901, prohibits elected officials and their agencies from sending a mass mailing at government expense which either:

(A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing or

(B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.

Regulation 18901(a) (2) (A) and (B)

Thus, if a mass mailing includes the name of an elected official, or if the elected official is featured in the mass mailing, and if the elected official is not affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mass mailing, the mailing is
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not prohibited by subdivision (a) of Regulation 18901 and, therefore, does not violate the prohibition of Section 89001.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 916/322-5901

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell 

General Counsel

By:
Jeevan Ahuja 

Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:JA:ak

�  Government Code Sections 81000 - 91015.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations, Sections 18000 - 18954.


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).).


�  Section 82041.5 and Regulation 18901(a)(4) essentially define “mass mailing” for purposes of Section 89001 as over 200 unsolicited and substantially similar items sent in a calendar month.





